

SECTION - XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1625-1626 of 2011

K. Seventhinatha PandarasannathiPetitioner

VERSUS

The Government of Tamil Nadu ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Respondent No. 1 has been served at Special Leave Petition stage. Respondent Nos. 2 and 5 are represented by M/s. B Balaji and K.S. Chaudhury, Advocates, respectively. Respondent No. 4 is already dead and no steps have been taken to bring on record his Lrs.

Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate, has filed applications for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 3, condonation of delay in seeking to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.3 and to set aside the abatement with affidavit in support in the matters above mentioned, are defective for the reason that original Death Certificate of the deceased respondent No. 3 has not been filed despite this Registry's letter dated 18.9.12.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case, but counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 5 have not filed statement of cases and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate
Mr. B Balaji, Advocate
Mr. K.S. Chaudhury, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac