

SECTION - XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 1625-1626 of 2011

K. Seventhinatha PandarasannathiPetitioner

VERSUS

The Government of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 1st September, 2015, when following order was passed:-

"Among five respondents herein, respondent No.1 was served at the SLP stage itself.

Service upon respondent Nos.2 and 5 is also complete and they are well represented.

Respondent No.4 is mentioned to have expired. Steps be taken to substitute his legal representatives.

Respondent No.3 is also since deceased, though an application for substituting his legal representatives has been filed, certain defects are noticed. Defects be cured within two weeks. Application thereafter be processed, as per rules.

List again on 19.11.2015."

It is submitted that Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate, has cured the defect in the applications to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 3, condonation of delay in seeking to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.3 and to set aside the abatement with affidavit in support in the matters above mentioned, and the applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 1 to 4.

It is further submitted that the Advocate for the appellant has not taken steps to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased Respondent No. 4, so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case, but counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 5 have not filed statement of cases and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where a party does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 17th day of November, 2015

DEPTUY REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Advocate
Mr. B Balaji, Advocate
Mr. K.S. Chaudhury, Advocate

DEPTUY REGISTRAR

ac